

No. 17-1322

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Marsha Wetzel,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Glen St. Andrew Living Community, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Div., No. 16-c-7598
Hon. Samuel Der-Yeghiayan, District Judge

**BRIEF FOR AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

DARA S. SMITH
SUSAN ANN SILVERSTEIN
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Smith Tel. (202) 434-6280
Silverstein Tel. (202) 434-2159
Fax (202) 434-6424
dsmith@aarp.org, ssilverstein@aarp.org
Counsel for AARP and AARP Foundation

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-1322

Short Caption: Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Community, LLC, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT, A LANDLORD IS DIRECTLY LIABLE FOR FAILING TO TAKE ACTION TO CORRECT AND END TENANT-ON-TENANT HARASSMENT WHERE THE LANDLORD KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF THE DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE LANDLORD WAS MOTIVATED BY DISCRIMINATORY INTENT.	4
A. Requiring a tenant to show a landlord’s discriminatory motive before holding the landlord liable for not taking steps to stop the harassment of that tenant by a third party undermines the FHA’s purposes to end segregation and create equal housing opportunity.	4
B. Holding landlords accountable for failing to take reasonable actions within their authority to correct tenant-on-tenant harassment is essential because harassment is a powerful tool for creating and perpetuating housing segregation.....	10

II.	HOLDING A LANDLORD LIABLE UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT FOR FAILING TO TAKE PROMPT CORRECTIVE ACTION WHEN IT KNOWS THAT A TENANT IS HARASSING ANOTHER TENANT BASED ON A PROTECTED CLASS IS CONSISTENT WITH A LANDLORD’S LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES AND IS NOT UNDULY BURDENSOME, ESPECIALLY FOR A SENIOR HOUSING PROVIDER	18
A.	Landlords’ Existing Legal Obligations to Their Tenants Already Create Significant Responsibility and Control That Both Requires And Empowers Them to Remedy Harassment On Their Properties.	19
B.	Senior Housing Providers That Provide Services Have Additional Legal Obligations to Their Tenants And Additional Resources for Taking Effective Action to Correct Harassment.	22
C.	A Landlord’s FHA Obligation to Correct and Stop Discriminatory Harassment is Part of Its Day-to-Day Business Operations.	26
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bradley v. Carydale Enterprises</i> , 707 F. Supp. 217 (E.D. Va. 1989).....	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	4-5
<i>DiCenso v. Cisneros</i> , 96 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Fahnbulleh v. GFZ Realty, LLC</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 2011)	8
<i>Herriot v. Channing House</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65871 (N.D. Cal., Aug. 26, 2008), <i>reconsideration denied by, summary judgment granted by,</i> <i>judgment entered by, judgment entered by Herriot v.</i> <i>Channing House</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6617 (N.D. Cal., Jan. 29, 2009).....	2
<i>Hicks v. Makaha Valley Plantation Homeowners Ass 'n</i> , Civ. No. 14-00254, 2015 WL 4041531, (D. Haw. Jun. 30, 2015).....	8
<i>Jack Spring, Inc. v. Little</i> , 280 N.E.2d 208 (1972).	20
<i>Martinez v. Cal. Investors XII</i> , No. CV 05-7608-JTL, 2007 WL 8435675, (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2007)	8
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp. of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013).....	1

<i>Neudecker v. Boisclair</i> , 351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).	6
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	1, 9
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	4, 11
<i>U.S. v. Applewood of Cross Plains, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00037-jdp, Consent Decree (W.D. Wis. Jan. 20, 2016), available at https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/ consent-decree-united-states-v-applewood-cross-plains-wd-wis	7-8
<i>U.S. v. Covenant Ret. Comtys. W., Inc.</i> , (Consent Order) No. 1:04-cv-06732-AWI-SMS (E.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2007), available at http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2012/05/23/ covenantsettle.pdf	14
<i>U.S. v. Fort Norfolk Ret. Comty., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15 CV 200 (E.D.Va. 2015) (Consent Order) available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/united-states-settles-disability- discrimination-case-involving-residents-continuing-care	14
<i>U.S. v. Hunter</i> , 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972).....	5
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Community</i> , No. 16-c-7598, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6437 (N.D. Ill. Jan 18, 2017).	7
Federal Statutes and Regulations	
The Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601, et seq.	1
42 U.S.C. § 3601	5

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3617.....	10, 12

Quid Pro Quo and Hostile Environment Harassment and Liability for Discriminatory Housing Practices under the Fair Housing Act,
81 Fed. Reg. 63,054 (Aug. 18, 2016)..... 8, 9, 23, 26, 27, 28

24 C.F.R. § 100.600 (a)(2)	29
24 C.F.R. § 100.7	8, 9
24 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(iii)	21

Federal Legislative History

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968).....	4
114 Cong. Rec. 5641 (1968)	7

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, at 18 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173

12

Illinois Statutes and Regulations

210 Ill. Comp. Stat. 9/5 (2001).....	24
210 Ill. Comp. Stat. 9/15 (2001).....	23
210 Ill. Comp. Stat. 9/80 (a)(3) (2001).....	23

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 295.2030 (2001).....	23
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 295.6000.....	24
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 295.6010.....	25

Other Authorities

Jeannine Bell, *Hate Thy Neighbor: Move-In Violence and the Persistence of Racial Segregation in American Housing* (2013)

11, 17

Ted Boehm, <i>Harassment By Resident: Employers will be held liable if they do not protect employees from sexual harassment by a resident</i> , http://www.providermagazine.com/archives/2013_Archives/Pages/0113/Harassment-By-Resident.aspx	25
Michael Brower, Comment, <i>Trial 2010: A Look Inside Our Nation's Courtrooms: Twentieth Annual DePaul Law Review Symposium: The "Backlash" of the Implied Warranty of Habitability: Theory vs. Analysis</i> , 60 DePaul L. Rev. 849 (2011).....	20
Erin York Cornwell & Linda J. Waite, <i>Social Disconnectedness, Perceived Isolation, and Health Among Older Adults</i> , 50 J. Health & Soc. Behav. 31 (2009)	13
Equal Rights Center, <i>Opening Doors: An Investigation of Barriers to Senior Housing for Same-Sex Couples</i> , (Feb. 2014), available at http://www.lgbtagingcenter.org/resources/pdfs/lgbtSeniorHousingreportFINAL.pdf	15
Fannie Mae, <i>Becoming a Landlord: Rewards, Risks and Responsibilities</i> , 27-30 (Oct. 2008) https://www.fanniemae.com/content/tool/landlord-guidance.pdf	26
Rick Foster, <i>Bullying At Any Age</i> , Sun Chron. (May 13, 2013), available at http://www.thesunchronicle.com/news/local_news/bullying-at-any-age/article_aa7230ce-40ba-5a7b-896f-c8dfd9718161.html	13
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>The Transformation of American Landlord-Tenant Law</i> , 23 B.C.L. Rev. 503 (1982).	20
Paul Gordon, <i>Disruptive Residents and the Law</i> , Am. Seniors Housing Ass'n (2016) available at https://seniorshousing.org/filephotos/resourceLib/sib_su2016-disruptive_residents_and_the_law.pdf	22, 25
Geoffrey L. Greif & Paul H. Ephross, <i>Group Work with Populations at Risk</i> 237 (3d ed. 2010).....	19

<i>The Glen Healthcare Network, Clinical Services</i> , http://glensaintandrew.com/ourfacilities.html	22
John A. Humbach, <i>Landlord Control of Tenant Behavior: An Instance of Private Environmental Legislation</i> , 45 Fordham L. Rev. 223 (1976).....	19, 27
Illinois Attorney General Landlord Tenant Rights Information, http://www.ag.state.il.us/consumers/landlordtenantrights0404.pdf	20
M.J. Johnson, J.K. Arnette, and S.D. Koffman, <i>Gay and Lesbian Perceptions of Discrimination in Retirement Care Facilities</i> , 49(2) J. of Homosexuality 83 (2005).	17
Nancy J. Knauer, <i>LGBT Elders in a Post-Windsor World: The Promise and Limits of Marriage Equality</i> , 24 Tex. J. of Women, Gender & L. (2014).	16
National Resource Center on LGBT Aging <i>The Need for LGBT-Inclusive Housing</i> , (April 2014), available at http://www.lgbtagingcenter.org/resources/resource.cfm?r=399	15, 16, 17
National Senior Citizens L. Center, <i>LGBT Older Adults in Long-Term Care Facilities: Stories from the Field</i> , 11-16 (2011), available at http://www.lgbtagingcenter.org/resources/pdfs/NSCLC_LGBT_report.pdf	17
Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance, <i>The Case for Fair Housing: 2017 Fair Housing Trends Report</i> , 82 (2017), available at http://nationalfairhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/TRENDS-REPORT-5-17-17-FINAL.pdf	10
Cassia Pangas, Comment, <i>Making the Home More Like A Castle: Why Landlords Should Be Held Liable for Co-Tenant Harassment</i> , 42 U. Tot. L. Rev. 561 (2011)	27, 29
Vincent J. Roscigno, Diana L. Karafin & Griff Tester, <i>The Complexities and Processes of Racial Housing Discrimination</i> , 56 Soc. Probs. 49 (2009).....	17, 18

Robert Schwemm, <i>Housing Discrimination Law and Litigation</i> § 15.1 (2015).....	6
Robert G. Schwemm & Michael Allen, <i>For the Rest of Their Lives: Seniors and the Fair Housing Act</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 121	13
Paula Span, <i>An Unexpected Bingo Call: You Can't Play</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2015), http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/03/science/a-facilitys-bingo-call-you-cant-play.html?_r=0	13
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Annual Report on Fair Housing</i> , 22, <i>FY 2010-2013</i> (2014).....	10
Steven P. Wallace, Susan D. Cochran, Eva M. Durazo & Chandra L. Ford, <i>The Health of Aging Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Adults in California</i> , UCLA Cent Health Policy Res. (0):1-8. (March 2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/ PMC3698220/	16
Mark C. Weber, <i>Exile and the Kingdom: Integration, Harassment, and the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 63 Md. L. Rev. 162 (2004)	12, 13
